2018, through an adjustment to opening retained earnings, net of deferred tax implications. Refer to the Company’s
2017 Annual Consolidated Financial Statements and the accompanying notes for accounting policies under IAS 39
applied during 2017.

The Company’s allowance for loan losses, as determined under IAS 39, as at December 31, 2017, was $31.7 million
which represented 6.0% of the gross consumer loans receivables. The Company determined that its allowance for
loan losses, as determined under IFRS 9, as at January 1, 2018, was $49.1 million which represented 9.3% of the
gross consumer loans receivable, resulting in an increase to its allowance for loan losses of $17.4 million. This
increase in the allowance for loan losses was not indicative of a change in the expected recovery value of the
underlying consumer loans receivable but rather a function of extending the allowance for loan losses to provide for
expected future losses over a longer future time frame as required under IFRS 9.

5

The following table summarizes the transition adjustment required to adopt IFRS 9 as at January 1, 2018.

($ in 000’s)

IAS 39 Carrying
Amount as at
December 31,

2017
Transition

Adjustment

IFRS 9 Carrying
Amount as at

January 1,
2018

Consumer loans receivable 513,425 (17,406) 496,019
Income taxes payable 9,445 (4,749) 4,696
Retained earnings  127,065 (12,659) 114,406

In addition to the one-time reduction to retained earnings upon the adoption of IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018, the
requirements of IFRS 9 will result in a reduction to IFRS reported net income in periods where the Company
experiences growth in its consumer loans receivable portfolio. Due to the transition from an incurred loss model to
a future expected credit loss model as required under IFRS 9, the Company’s allowance for credit losses as a
percentage of the gross consumer loans receivable outstanding will be higher. Operationally, this will require a larger
provision to be taken when new consumer loans receivables are originated or purchased. This will result in greater

[…]

Under IFRS 9, the required bad debt expense (provision for credit losses) will generally be more volatile than the
corresponding bad debt expense determined under IAS 39 due to the inclusion of FLIs. To better understand the
financial performance of the Company and compare results between different fiscal periods, the Company
introduced a new, non-IFRS measure – Pre-Tax, Pre-Provision Income (“PTPP Income”). This non-IFRS measure
details the financial performance of the Company excluding the impacts of income taxes and bad debt expense
(provision for credit losses).

8

The following table presents a comparison of the financial results for the three and nine-month period ended
September 30, 2018 as reported against the estimated financial results for the comparable period ended
September 30, 2017 presented under IFRS 9. Certain of these measures for the three and nine-month period ended
September 30, 2018 and September 30, 2017 estimated using the same methodology as IFRS 9 are non-IFRS
measures.

 Three Months Ended

($ in 000’s except earnings per share
and percentages)

September 30,
2018

(as reported)

September 30,
2017

(estimated
under IFRS 91)

Variance
$ / bps

Variance
% change

Summary Financial Results

Revenue 129,911 102,693 27,218 26.5%
Bad debt expense 32,867 20,876 11,991 57.4%
Operating expenses before

depreciation and amortization
83,988  69,200 14,788 21.4%

EBITDA2 35,832 23,454 12,378 52.8%
EBITDA margin2 27.6% 22.8% 480 bps 21.1%
Depreciation and amortization

expense
13,038 12,716 322 2.5%

Operating income 32,885 20,777 12,108 58.3%
Operating margin2 25.3% 20.2% 510 bps 25.2%

Finance costs

12,894

7,465

5,429

72.7%
PTPP income2 52,858 34,188 18,670 54.6%
Net income  14,342 9,318 5,024 53.9%
Diluted earnings per share 0.97  0.66  0.31 47.0%
Return on equity 23.8% 17.1% 670 bps 39.2%

1 This represents a non-IFRS measure and reflects the estimated impact of adopting IFRS 9 with full retrospective adoption at
January 1, 2017.
2 See description in sections “Portfolio Analysis” and “Key Performance Indicators and Non-IFRS Measures”.

9

 Nine Months Ended

($ in 000’s except earnings per share
and percentages)

September 30,
2018

(as reported)

September 30,
2017

(estimated
under IFRS 91)

Variance
$ / bps

Variance
% change

Summary Financial Results

Revenue 368,031 294,484 73,547 25.0%
Bad debt expense 84,794 56,116 28,678 51.1%
Operating expenses before

depreciation and amortization

244,102

199,882

44,220

22.1%
EBITDA1 93,785  63,621 30,164 47.4%
EBITDA margin1 25.5%  21.6%  390 bps  18.1%
Depreciation and amortization

expense

39,318

38,756

562

1.5%
Operating income 84,611  55,846 28,765 51.5%
Operating margin1 23.0%  19.0%  400 bps  21.1%
Finance costs 32,989 19,868 13,121 66.0%
PTPP income1 136,416  92,094 44,322 48.1%
Net income  37,237  25,606 11,631 45.4%
Diluted earnings per share 2.53   1.82  0.71 39.0%
Return on equity 21.6%  16.3% 530 bps 32.5%

1 This represents a non-IFRS measure and reflects the estimated impact of adopting IFRS 9 with full retrospective adoption at
January 1, 2017.
2 See description in sections “Portfolio Analysis” and “Key Performance Indicators and Non-IFRS Measures”.

Analysis of Results for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2018

Third Quarter Highlights

• The Company raised funds during and immediately after the quarter which will be used to grow the Company’s

easyfinancial business and which strengthened its balance sheet.

• During the quarter, the Company issued US$150.0 million of Notes Payable due on November 1, 2022.